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CARBONDALE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 12, 2021

VIRTUAL MEETING
6:00 P.M.

ATTENTION: Due to the continuing threat of the spread of the COVID-19 Virus, all regular
Carbondale Board of Trustee Meetings, Special Meetings, Executive Sessions and Works
Sessions will be conducted virtually. If you have a comment concerning one or more of the
Agenda items please email cderby@carbondaleco.net by 5:00 pm on January 12, 2021.

If you would like to comment during the meeting please email cderby@carbondaleco.net with
your full name and address by 5:00 pm on January 12, 2021. See invitation below.

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.
When: Jan 12, 2021 05:30 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Carbondale Board of Trustees 1-12-2021 Regular Meeting

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84202533478?pwd=dk1CWU9aSjd3WIBPbTR1V0OSHNCISUT09
Passcode: 032819
Or iPhone one-tap :

US: +16699006833,,84202533478#,,,,%032819# or +12532158782,,84202533478#,,,,%032819+#
Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301

715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799
Webinar ID: 842 0253 3478
Passcode: 032819

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kduWSQY35U

STUDENT OF THE MONTH
AWARD
TIME* ITEM DESIRED OUTCOME
6:10 1. | Roll Call
6:10 2. | Consent Agenda
a. Accounts Payable ATTACHMENT A
b. BOT 12/22/20 Regular Meeting Minutes | ATTACHMENT B
¢. Resolution No. 1, Series of 2021 — ATTACHMENT C
Establishing a Public Place for Posting
Notices
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mailto:cderby@carbondaleco.net
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d. Resolution No. 2, Series of 2021 — ATTACHMENT D
Amending Appendix A Fee Schedule of
the Carbondale Municipal Code
e. Recommendation for Reappointment — ATTACHMENT E
Environmental Board
f. Recommendation for Reappointment — ATTACHMENT F
Bike/Pedestrian/Trails Commission
g. Recommendation for Appointment — ATTACHMENT G
Parks & Recreation Commission BOT Action Desired
6:20 3. | Persons Present Not On The Agenda
6:30 4. | Trustee Comments
6:45 5. | Attorney’s Comments
6:50 6. | Public Hearing - New Liquor License ATTACHMENT H
Application— Batch Emporium BOT Action Desired
Applicant: Batch Emporium, LLC
Address: 358 Main Street
7:05 7. | High Q — Request for Modification of Retail ATTACHMENT I
Marijuana Code Regarding Distance to BOT Action Desired
Schools
7:30 8. | CLEER Work Plan 2021 ATTACHMENT J
Discussion
8:00 9. | Special Event Task Force ATTACHMENT K
BOT Action Desired
8:10 10. | COVID-19 - Update on Garfield County ATTACHMENT L
Variance to Establish a 5-Star State Discussion
Certification Program
8:40 11. | COVID-19 Relief Funding Discussion ATTACHMENT M
Discussion
9:00 12. | Minutes ATTACHMENT N
a. Environmental Board 11-23-20 Minutes Information Only
b. Bike/Pedestrian/Trails Commission 12-7-
20 Minutes
9:00 13. | Adjourn




Board of Trustees Agenda Memorandum

Item No: Attachment A
Meeting Date: 01.12.2021
TITLE: Accounts Payable
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Finance

ATTACHMENTS: Accounts Payable for 01.12.2021

DISCUSSION: The accounts payable include $1,000,000.00 to 1%t Bank. The Town continues
to follow the investment policy and keep their investments with one institution below 40%. Since
all deposits go into our account at Alpine Bank, the account builds up over the year and
sometimes reaches the limit. This keeps us in compliance with our policy. The annual CIRSA
insurance is being paid for $215,100.15.00. The business development support to the Chamber
and Coventure is being paid for $20,000.00 each. Mountain Waste is being paid for trash
service in December $48,558.45. The Recreation Center is getting automatic doors for
$8,526.58 from Colorado Doorways.

The payroll for 12.24.2020 was $157,740.23. Tax liability for the town was $8,980.08. Pension
and Retirement liability was $10,117.71. The payroll for 01.08.2021 was $154,052.11. Tax
liability for the town was $9,001.71. Pension and Retirement liability was $10,288.07.

If you have any questions concerning the Accounts Payable, please contact me.

Renae
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE

Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 1
Report dates: 12/24/2020-12/24/2020 Dec 24, 2020 09:03AM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-2175 INSURANCE PAYABLE
10660 CEBT JANUARY PREMIUMS INV 0039567 14058 12/18/2020 97,974.00
Total 01-2175: 97,974.00
01-2177 GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE
19540 FAMILY SUPPORT REGISTRY GARNISHMENT 14881544-12 14063 12/01/2020 227.07
01-2177 GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE
38921 Robynne J. Booth GARNISHMENT 122420 14062 12/01/2020 200.00
Total 01-2177: 427.07
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL TOWN HALL 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 652.13
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL UNIT PV 5D04109EA 14057 12/17/2020 217.56
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY PUBLIC WORKS 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY TOWN HALL 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 607.37
Total 01-4194-3410: 1,487.66
01-4184-3662 BLDG MAINT - THOMPSON HOUSE
57760 XCEL ENERGY THOMPSON HOUSE 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 17.82
Total 01-4194-3662: 17.82
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 122420 14065 12/18/2020 519.50
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL DOWNTOWN SIGN 5D4109EA 14057 1211712020 118.69
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL IRRIGATION 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 80.36
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL STREET LIGHTS 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 7.42
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL DT ELECTRIC CIRCUIT 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 116.32
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY IRRIGATION 712383615 14060 12/14/2020 10.60
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
67760 XCEL ENERGY LIBRARY STREET LIGHTS 712383615 14060 12/14/2020 28.78
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 277 S 4th Street 712383615 14060 12/14/2020 10.70
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY UNIT PED LIGHT 101 3RD ST 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 15.06
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 522 HWY 133 STREET LIGHTS 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 64.70
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 900 HWY 133 STREET LIGHTS 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 79.63
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY DOWNTOWN SIGN 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 68.65
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY DT ELECTRIC CIRCUIT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 8TH & MAIN 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 11.04
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE

Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 2
Report dates: 12/24/2020-12/24/2020 Dec 24, 2020 09:03AM
GL Acct No

Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY INDICA WAY 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 11.59
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 21 N2ND ST LT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 216 S2ND ST LT 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 18.56
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 610 MAIN ST LT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 31.86
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 625 MAIN ST LT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 18.38
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 701 MAIN STLT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 12.13
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 868 MAIN ST LT 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 23.63
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 946 MAIN ST LT 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 22.48
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 37 NBTHSTLT 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 19.52
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 40 S8THSTLT 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 11.13
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 465 MAIN ST LT 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 60.46-
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY PUMP STATION 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70

Total 01-4310-3410 1,272.17

01-4500-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL N.F. BALLFIELDS 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 20548
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL NORTHFACE 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 25.97
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY N.F. BALLFIELDS 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 13.01
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY HWY 133 BASEBALL 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY NORTHFACE 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 39.50

Total 01-4500-3410: 294.66

01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY CO MDW PARK TIMER 122420 14065 12/18/2020 12.00
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL HENDRICKS PARK 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 41.54
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL PARK RR 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 15.22
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL SOPRIS PARK 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 7.42
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL SOPRIS Il 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 8.96
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY MINERS PARK 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY MINERS PARK RR 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 16.60
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY HENDRICKS PARK 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE

Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 3
Report dates: 12/24/2020-12/24/2020 Dec 24, 2020 09:03AM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY TRIANGLE PARK 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SOPRIS PARK 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY HIGHWAY 133 SPRINKLERS 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY PARK RR/CHAMBER 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SOPRIS (I 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.97
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SOPRIS Iit 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.70
Total 01-4520-3410 187.41
01-4525-3410 RV PARK UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY RV PARK 122420 14065 12/18/2020 351.81
01-4525-3410 RV PARK UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY RV PARK 122420 14065 12/18/2020 18.36
Total 01-4525-3410 370.17
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY UTIL ADMIN 1/2 122420 14065 12/18/2020 93.92
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY SEWER PLANT 122420 14065 12/18/2020 6,675.89
Total 31-4335-3410: 6,769 81
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY UTIL ADMIN 1/2 122420 14065 12/18/2020 93.92
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL CRYSTAL WELL 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 14.27
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL RFWTP 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 40.23
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY STORAGE TANK 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 18.32
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY HOLLAND RVR PUMP 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY RFWTP 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 36.55
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
67760 XCEL ENERGY CRYSTAL WELL 711834678, 7 14056 12/08/2020 1,041.98
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY NC PRV 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SEBREE RVR PUMP 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 113.61
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY WIRELESS TOWER 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 42.15
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY RVR WATER TANK 711834678,7 14056 12/09/2020 2024
Total 41-4336-3410 1,442.47
75-4500-3410 UTILITIES (ELECTRIC)
71380 SUNCENTRAL REC CENTER 5D4109EA 14057 12/17/2020 9.40




7 of 114

TOWN OF CARBONDALE

Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 4
Report dates: 12/24/2020-12/24/2020 Dec 24, 2020 09:03AM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
75-4500-3410 UTILITIES (ELECTRIC)
57760 XCEL ENERGY REC CENTER 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 1,406.89
Total 75-4500-3410: 1,416.29
75-4512-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY POOL 711834678, 7 14056 12/09/2020 10.60
Total 75-4512-3410 10.60
75-4800-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SHED 712383615 14060 12/14/2020 10.88
Total 75-4800-3410: 10.88

Grand Totals

111,681.01
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TOWN OfF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 1/12/2021-1/12/2021

Page: 1
Jan 06, 2021 03:31PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT
61965 BROYLES, GARY & VICTORIA REFUND OVERPAYMENT ACCO 011221 94997 01/12/2021 105.33
00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT
17805 DUDLEY, TAYLOR & MARTHA UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT #10 011221 94998 01/12/2021 92.84
00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT
70435 NEMHAUSER, GLENN UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT #3 011221 95001 01/12/2021 337.66
Total 00-1017: 535.83
01-1044 RESERVE ACCOUNT
93995 1st Bank Transfer for Investments 011221 14076 01/12/2021 1,000,000.00
Total 01-1044: 1,000,000.00
01-32-11 LIQUOR LICENSES
38943 CRIPPLE CREEK BACKCOUNTR REFUND OVERPAYMENT LIQU 011221 14054 01/12/2021 202.50
Total 01-32-11: 202.50
01-36-22 RV PARK FEES
38944 ANDERSEN, CHRISTINA REFUND FOR RV PARK CANCE WRSA-461Y 102632 01/12/2021 504.00
Total 01-36-22: 504.00
01-4012-3520 ATTORNEY FEES
25640 HOLLAND & HART LLP GENERAL LEGAL 1863335, 18 14071 12/28/2020 5,592.00
Total 01-4012-3520: 5,592.00
01-4012-3521 ATTORNEY REIMBURSEABLE
25640 HOLLAND & HART LLP DEVELOPER REIMBURSABLE 1863335, 18 14071 12/28/2020 6,955.00
Total 01-4012-3521 6,955.00
01-4111-3541 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
38924 ROADMAP CONSULTING CONSULTANT - CETF COMMUNI TOC2004 140889 01/05/2020 2,079.88
Total 01-4111-3541: 2,079.88
01-4121-3942 INTERPRETER
16360 DE LEO, MARIA INTERPRETER FOR MUNICIPAL 347 14079 01/02/2021 595.00
Total 01-4121-3942: 595.00
01-4150-1421 WORKERS COMP DEDUCTIBLE
39680 PINNACOL ASSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE 2305156 14087 01/04/2021 114,38
Total 01-4150-1421: 114.38
01-4150-2100 POSTAGE
19720 FED EX OVERNIGHT CHECK 7-224-26182 14070 12/24/2020 42.40
Total 01-4150-2100: 42.40
01-4150-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN LEGAL TEXT- NEW LIQOUR LIC 24155 14064 12/17/2020 26.28
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 2
Report dates: 1/12/2021-1/12/2021 Jan 06, 2021 03:31PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4150-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN LEGAL TEXT - ORDINANCE 15 24155 14064 12/17/2020 19.71
01-4150-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN LEGAL TEXT- ORDINANCE 16 A 24155 14064 12/17/2020 24.09
01-4150-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN LEGAL TEXT - ORDINANCE 17 A 24155 14064 12/17/2020 23.36
Total 01-4150-3310: 93.44
01-4150-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
33850 MERCHANTS CREDIT BUREAU  COMPLIANCE FEE 197554 14081 12/31/2020 60.00
01-4150-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
76101 MERCHANTS INFORMATION SO INTEGRITY TESTING - ADMIN M125612312 14080 12/31/2020 16.00
Total 01-4150-3311: 76.00
01-4150-3314 DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT
19840 FILE FINDERS LTD DOCUMENT DISPOSAL 1025620 14068 12/24/2020 90.00
Total 01-4150-3314: 90.00
01-4150-5100 MUNICIPAL INSURANCE
11500 CIRSA PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURA 210014, 210 14086 01/01/2021 214,997.00
01-4150-5100 MUNICIPAL INSURANCE
11500 CIRSA VAMP & CSWAMP 210014, 210 14086 01/01/2021 103.15
Total 01-4150-5100 215,100.15
01-4150-5310 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER LEASE AND METER 2400066 14067 12/10/2020 301.29
Total 01-4150-5310: 301.29
01-4152-3560 SOFTWARE SERVICES
76333 MUNIiRevs CHANGE ORDER: NEW LICENS 5068, 5066, 14072 01/01/2021 200.00
01-4152-3560 SOFTWARE SERVICES
76333 MUNIRevs CHANGE ORDER: NEW SALES 5068, 5066, 14072 01/01/2021 400.00
Total 01-4152-3560 600.00
01-4191-3571 DEVELOPER REIMBURSABLE
48260 SOPRIS SUN LEGAL TEXT- APPROVAL 0430 24155 14064 12/17/2020 45.26
Total 01-4191-3571 45.26
01-4192-3560 SOFTWARE SERVICES
38470 PAGE FREEZER SOFTWAREIN COMPLIANCE FOR WEB AND S  INV-8918 14059 12/18/2020 3,600.00
Total 01-4192-3560: 3,600.00
01-4192-3561 TOWN NETWORK
10665 CEDAR NETWORKS TOWN HALL INTERNET 312904 14084 01/04/2021 1,611.00
Total 01-4192-3561 1,611.00
01-4192-3630 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 126470, 126 14083 01/01/2021 500.00
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 1/12/2021-1/12/2021

Page: 3
Jan 06, 2021 03:31PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4192-3630 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY MONTHLY MAINTENANCE 126470, 126 14083 01/01/2021 2,336.10
01-4192-3630 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 126318 14055 12/15/2020 1,280.00
Total 01-4192-3630: 4,116.10
01-4192-9420 COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY FIREWALL LICENSE 126470, 126 14083 01/01/2021 2,120.00
Total 01-4192-9420: 2,120,00
01-4194-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
41445 PYE BARKER FIRE & SAFETY L FIRE EXT. INSPECTION AND AN PSI380369 14061 12/10/2020 388.00
Total 01-4194-3660: 388.00
01-4194-3662 BLDG MAINT - THOMPSON HOUSE
54790 VISION SECURITY 1ST QUARTER ALARM MONITO 619727 14074 01/01/2021 75.00
Total 01-4194-3662: 75.00
01-4195-2200 DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING
54120 VALLEY VIEW HOSPITAL DOT PHYSICAL 66860C9028 14088 12/29/2020 167.00
Total 01-4195-2200 167.00
01-4195-2314 STREETS FUEL
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL - STREETS 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 2,633.81
Total 01-4195-2314: 2,633.81
01-4195-2315 PARKS FUEL
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL - PARKS 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 639.78
Total 01-4195-2315: 639.78
01-4195-2316 RECREATION FUEL
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL- REC 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 56.03
Total 01-4195-2316: 56.03
01-4195-2321 POLICE MAINTENANCE
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL - POLICE 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 783.37
01-4195-2321 POLICE MAINTENANCE
14110 COMMERCIAL TIRE SERVICE IN 2015 FORD FUSION TIRES 57669 26563 12/21/2020 474.16
01-4195-2321 POLICE MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2017 FORD EXPLORER AIR FILT 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 13.92
01-4195-2321 POLICE MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2017 FORD EXPLORER BELT 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 17.31
Total 01-4195-2321: 1,288.76
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
38903 AUTO TRUCK GROUP 2019 FORD F350 DUMP TRUCK 1764711 26561 12/29/2020 100.15
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
19600 FARIS MACHINERY COMPANY 2014 FAIR SNOWBLOWERR RE  J12025 26559 12/21/2020 1,102.14




11 of 114

TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 4
Report dates: 1/12/2021-1/12/2021 Jan 06, 2021 03:31PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No invoice Date Amount
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
25840 HONNEN EQUIPMENT 2014 BACKHOE REPAIR HYDRA 1232800 26560 12/29/2020 432.22
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2008 GMC 1 TON DUMP BRAKE 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 19.47
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2007 CAT LOADER HYDRAULIC 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 24043
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2004 FORD WATER TRUCK OIL, 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 137.43
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2004 FORD WATER TRUCK WIP 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 25.54
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2004 FORD WATER TRUCKAIR 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 12.99
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2005 FORD F150 BRAKE LIGHT 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 54.44
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2014 FAIR SNOWBLOWER OIL & 488205,488 26567 12/01/2020 71.57
01-4195-2324 STREETS MAINTENANCE
56580 WESTERN SLOPE SNOWPLOW 2008 GMC 1 TON DUMP PLOW 2519 26562 01/04/2021 173.85
Total 01-4195-2324: 2,370.23
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2007 GMC BUCKET TRUCK TO  488205,488 26567 12/01/2020 16.36
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2008 SULLAIR AIR COMPRESS 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 124.52
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2008 SULLAIR AIR COMPRESS 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 133.99
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2018 VENTRAC WIPER BLADE 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 1277
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2008 GMC K2500 OIL FILTER AN 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 22.29
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2008 GMC K2500 AIR FILTER 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 15.99
01-4195-2325 PARKS MAINTENANCE
76163 POWER EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2000 VOLVO GRADER REPLAC  W22003642- 26573 01/05/2021 1,650.88
Tota! 01-4195-2325 1,976.80
01-4195-2330 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS BATTERY FILLER JUG FOR WW 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 14.39
01-4195-2330 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS BATTERY FILLER JUG FORSH  488205,488 26567 12/01/2020 14.39
Total 01-4195-2330 2878
01-4210-2110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER LEASE POLICE 2400065 66912 12/10/2020 118.01
Total 01-4210-2110 118.01
01-4210-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
92878 MADRESELVA PATCHES 150899 66908 12/08/2020 80.00
Total 01-4210-2292 80.00
01-4210-2400 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
41445 PYE BARKER FIRE & SAFETY L FIRE EXT. RECHARGE PSI382106 66914 12/14/2020 150.00
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GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No invoice Date Amount
Total 01-4210-2400: 160.00
01-4210-3300 DUES AND PUBLICATIONS
92686 BLUE360 MEDIA COLORADO PEACE OFFICER'S  INV-201120- 66913 12/15/2020 201.81
Total 01-4210-3300: 201.81
01-4210-3700 TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE
38943 MI LINDO NAYARIT FOOD FOR MEETING 75815 66907 01/12/2021 147.00
Total 01-4210-3700: 147.00
01-4210-8000 FEDERAL GRANT EXPENSE
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES TRIDE 9869229323, 66911 12/15/2020 40.01
Total 01-4210-8000 40.01
01-4215-3450 TELEPHONE COSTS
10665 CEDAR NETWORKS PUBLIC WORKS INTERNET 312904 14084 01/04/2021 535.00
01-4215-3450 TELEPHONE COSTS
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES GEN 9869229323, 66911 12/15/2020 1,356.56
Total 01-4215-3450: 1,891.56
01-4215-9460 PHONE EQUIPMENT
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE EQUIPMENT 9869229323, 66911 12/15/2020 99.99
Total 01-4215-9460: 99.99
01-4298-2110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
76368 PRINT WORKS BUSINESS CARDS (1) 106484 66906 12/03/2020 44.00
Total 01-4298-2110: 44.00
01-4310-3581 LANDFILLING FEES
76449 BRITE IDEAS BULB RECYCLING DUMPED REFRIGERATOR PICK 1310 26550 12/14/2020 75.00
Total 01-4310-3581 75.00
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
17340 DORAIS EXCAVATING INC HAULING - SNOW REMOVAL 4046 26566 12/21/2020 2,932.50
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
17980 E & L TRUCKING INC HAUL SNOW 2902 26569 12/28/2020 1,912.50
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
19340 EXCAVATION SERVICES INC SNOW REMOVAL 201213 26570 12/28/2020 1,200.00
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
28805 JV TRUCKING LLC HAUL SNOW IN00185 26571 12/28/2020 4,165.00
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
36500 NEVAREZ TRUCKING SNOW REMOVAL 1689 26572 01/05/2021 3,485.00
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
45040 RON GOSCHA TRUCKING LLC HAULING - SNOW REMOVAL 011221 26565 01/12/2021 1,912.50
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
45040 RON GOSCHA TRUCKING LLC HAULING - SNOW REMOVAL 011221 26565 01/12/2021 1,700.00
01-4310-3681 SNOW REMOVAL
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS SANDING MATERIAL 126366, 126 26552 12/19/2020 1,147.77
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Page: 6
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GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
Total 01-4310-3681 18,455.27
01-4310-3683 STREET MAINTENANCE
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS ROADBASE 126366, 126 26552 12/19/2020 207.06
Total 01-4310-3683 207.06
01-4310-9200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
7500 BISHOP PLUMBING & HEATING  BOILER REPAIR 19165 26553 12/15/2020 333.82
Total 01-4310-9200. 333.82
01-4318-3570 CONSULTANT FEE
43790 ROARING FORK ENGINEERING ~ RED HILL 4152 26555 12/31/2020 330.00
Total 01-4318-3570 330.00
01-4318-3630 EQUIP MAINT AND REPAIR
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES PUBLIC WORKS 2400068 26558 12/10/2020 262.99
Total 01-4318-3630 262.99
01-4318-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI  PUBLIC WORKS 4642901 26568 01/01/2021 1,853.49
Total 01-4318-3660 1,853.49
01-4500-3300 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
4775 ASCAP MUSIC LICENCE FEE 2021 011220 102612 12/20/2020 367.00
01-4500-3300 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
46800 SESAC MUSIC LICENSE FEE RECREATI 10468015 102614 01/01/2021 483.00
Total 01-4500-3300 850.00
01-4500-3310 ADVERTISING
64425 EL MONTANES LLC AD HOCKEY 2021 INVOICE #362 3626 102608 01/04/2021 165.00
01-4500-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD YOUTH HOCKEY 2021 INVOIl 24153 102627 12/17/2020 160.00
Total 01-4500-3310 325.00
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI RODEO GROUNDS INVOICE #4 4642990, 46 102626 01/01/2021 445.36
Total 01-4500-3410: 445.36
01-4500-3460 TOILET RENTAL
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI  PARK TOILETS INVOICE #46229 4642990, 46 102626 01/01/2021 1,266.30
01-4500-3460 TOILET RENTAL
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI  PARK TOILETS INVOICE #46432 4642990, 46 102626 01/01/2021 91.30
Total 01-4500-3460 1,357.60
01-4500-3651 RIDING ARENA MAINTENANCE
5940 B & R SEPTIC SERVICE INC PUMP SEPTIC AT RODEO INVOI 19943 102613 12/01/2020 380.00
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GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4500-3651 RIDING ARENA MAINTENANCE
38903 LASSITER ELECTRIC INC RODEO WORK INVOICE #12123 12123 102610 12/25/2020 2,225.00
Total 01-4500-3651: 2,605.00
01-4520-3600 PARKS MAINTENANCE
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS MINERS VOLLEYBALL COURT | 126294, 126 102611 12/12/2020 2,372.76
Total 01-4520-3600: 2,372.76
01-4652-3571 CHAMBER SUPPORT
9780 CARBONDALE CHAMBER OF C Business Development 011221A 14092 01/12/2021 20,000.00
01-4652-3571 CHAMBER SUPPORT
14770 COVENTURE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 2021-1 14093 01/04/2021 20,000.00
Total 01-4652-3571 40,000.00
01-4717-3980 RECYCLING OPERATIONS
19325 EVERGREEN ZEROWASTE COMMERCIAL COMPOST COLL 33542 94999 12/24/2020 180.00
01-4717-3980 RECYCLING OPERATIONS
19325 EVERGREEN ZEROWASTE REC AND TOWN HALL COMPOS 33650 14075 01/01/2021 27.50
01-4717-3980 RECYCLING OPERATIONS
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI TOWN HALL TRASH 4643272 14078 01/01/2021 151.55
01-4717-3980 RECYCLING OPERATIONS
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI TOWN HALL RECYCLING 4643272 14078 01/01/2021 176.66
Total 01-4717-3980 535.71
10-4800-3600 PARKS MAINTENANCE
92879 DELTA TIMBER COMPANY Triangle Park & Orchard Park Tob 13912 102633 12/31/2020 3,629.25
Total 10-4800-3600 3,629.25
14-31-34 LODGING TAX
38943 SCHIFFER, NANCY LODGING TAX REFUND 011221 14053 01/12/2021 47.61
Total 14-31-34: 47.61
14-4800-7000 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
9780 CARBONDALE CHAMBER OF C LODGING TAX 011221 14077 01/12/2021 7,327.00
Total 14-4800-7000: 7,327.00
31-4335-2210 CHEMICALS
17580 DPC INDUSTRIES INC CHLORINE 737004238-2 94988 09/30/2020 2,742.53
31-4335-2210 CHEMICALS
40300 POLYDYNE INC CLARIFLOC POLYMER 1506500 95010 12/28/2020 2,254.32
Total 31-4335-2210 4,996.85
31-4335-2250 SAFETY EQUIPMENT
72380 ROI FIRE & BALLISTICS EQUIP  SCBA INDUSTRIAL AIR PACKS (16845 95009 12/28/2020 8,156.00
Total 31-4335-2250 8,156.00
31-4335-2310 VEHICLE FUEL
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL - WASTEWATER 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 243.30
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GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
Total 31-4335-2310: 243.30
31-4335-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2007 STERLING VAC TRUCK BR 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 9.56
Total 31-4335-2320: 9.56
31-4335-2380 PLANT MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS GENERATOR AT WW PLANT BA 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 606.18
31-4335-2380 PLANT MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS GENERATOR AT WW PLANT BA 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 144.00-
Total 31-4335-2380: 462.18
31-4335-2381 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL BIO- SOLIDS 218213 95011 12/31/2020 278.70
31-4335-2381 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL BIO- SOLIDS 217182, 217 94991 12/18/2020 314.10
31-4335-2381 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL BIO- SOLIDS 217182, 217 94991 12/18/2020 266.10
Total 31-4335-2381 858 90
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
16620 DENVER INDUSTRIAL PUMP CHLORINE PUMP FOR WWTP 96111 94987 12/17/2020 2,097.10
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
52920 UNCC LINE LOCATES 220120323 95007 12/31/2020 23.10
Total 31-4335-2383: 2,120.20
31-4335-2385 SCADA MAINTENANCE
51560 TIMBER LINE ELECTRIC & CON CENTRAL COMPUTER UPGRAD 20910 95004 12/23/2020 6,233.50
Total 31-4335-2385: 6,233.50
31-4335-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
76101 MERCHANTS INFORMATION SO INTEGRITY TESTING - UTILITIE  M125612312 14080 12/31/2020 8.00
Total 31-4335-3311: 8.00
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
10665 CEDAR NETWORKS WASTEWATER INTERNET 312904 14084 01/04/2021 585.00
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE WW 9869229323, 94996 12/15/2020 317.01
Total 31-4335-3410 902.01
31-4335-3630 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT & MAINT
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 126318 14055 12/15/2020 380.00
Total 31-4335-3630: 380.00
31-4335-5310 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER LEASE WW 2400067 95005 12/10/2020 74.10
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Total 31-4335-5310: 74.10
31-4337-3570 DESIGN ENGINEERING CONSULTANT
30070 KUMAR & ASSOCIATES INC CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIO 203084 94990 12/22/2020 44130
31-4337-3570 DESIGN ENGINEERING CONSULTANT
43790 ROARING FORK ENGINEERING WWTP CLARIFIER & PUMP PRO 4188, 4189 95006 12/31/2020 5,582.50
Total 31-4337-3570: 6,023.80
41-4336-2310 VEHICLE FUEL
10720 CENEX FLEET FUELING FUEL - WATER 206202CL 26557 12/31/2020 1,110.42
Total 41-4336-2310: 1,110.42
41-4336-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2015 FORD F250 BATTERY 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 14399
41-4336-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
36020 NAPA AUTO PARTS 2015 FORD F150 BATTERY COR 488205, 488 26567 12/01/2020 18.00-
Total 41-4336-2320: 125.99
41-4336-2380 PLANT & INTAKE MAINTENANCE
52460 TRICOUNTY LOCKSMITH SERV REPLACED LOCKS AT NCWTP A427 95002 12/22/2020 331.00
Total 41-4336-2380 331.00
41-4336-2383 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE
47400 SIROTEK, FRED DINNER FOR CREW DURING W 011221 95008 01/01/2021 129.45
41-4336-2383 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE
52920 UNCC LINE LOCATES 220120323 95007 12/31/2020 23.09
Total 41-4336-2383 1562.54
41-4336-2385 SCADA MAINTENANCE
51560 TIMBER LINE ELECTRIC & CON CENTRAL COMPUTER UPGRAD 20910 95004 12/23/2020 6,233.50
Total 41-4336-2385 6,233.50
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
10665 CEDAR NETWORKS PUMP HOUSE INTERNET 312904 14084 01/04/2021 115.00
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE WATER 9869229323, 94996 12/15/2020 317.00
Total 41-4336-3410 432.00
41-4336-3520 ATTORNEY FEES
25640 HOLLAND & HART LLP WATER LEGAL 1863335, 18 14071 12/28/2020 360.00
Total 41-4336-3520 360.00
41-4336-3630 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT & MAINT.
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 126318 14055 12/15/2020 380.00

Total 41-4336-3630

380.00




17 of 114

TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 10
Report dates: 1/12/2021-1/12/2021 Jan 06, 2021 03:31PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
41-4336-5310 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER LEASE WATER 2400067 95005 12/10/2020 7410
Total 41-4336-5310 74.10
41-4337-3570 DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
31770 LRE WATER ROARING FORK WELLYIELD & 15736 95003 12/14/2020 7,483.50
41-4337-3570 DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
31770 LRE WATER WATER RIGHTS ANALYSIS 15736 95003 12/14/2020 648.00
41-4337-3570 DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
92829 MPA CONSULTING ENGINEERS  ENGINEERING SERVICES NCW 20-45 95000 12/23/2020 3,480,57
41-4337-3570 DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
43790 ROARING FORK ENGINEERING  ROARING FORK WATER TREAT 4188, 4189 95006 12/31/2020 2,062.50
Total 41-4337-3570: 13,674.57
41-4337-9342 METERS
15900 DANA KEPNER COMPANY INC 3/4" METERS- KHORNS & ASSE  1532591-00, 94986 12/21/2020 7,940.74
41-4337-9342 METERS
15900 DANA KEPNER COMPANY INC K HORNS & ASSEMBLIES 1532591-00, 94986 12/21/2020 695.73
41-4337-9342 METERS
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 3" BACKFLOW FOR SOPRIS LO  1172491-1,1 94989 12/17/2020 2,706.19
41-4337-9342 METERS
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 3/4" BACKFLOWS (10) 1172491-1, 1 94989 12/17/2020 2,012.80
Total 41-4337-9342 13,355.46
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
55020 WAGNER RENTS MIN! EX FOR THOMPSON COR  P8924501 95012 11/16/2020 1,171.60
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
55020 WAGNER RENTS MINI EX RENTAL P8978601, P 26564 12/14/2020 8,494 10
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
55020 WAGNER RENTS FUEL FOR RENTAL P8978602 26556 12/28/2020 81.00
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS ROADBASE 126293 26554 12/12/2020 1,607 24
Total 41-4338-2380 11,353.94
51-4335-3980 CONTRACT SERVICES
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI TRASH SERVICE 4637870 14066 01/01/2021 48,558 45
Total 51-4335-3980 48,558.45
71-4632-3400 RENTAL PROPERTY EXPENSE
12130 CLEVELAND PLACE li HOA QUARTERLY DUES 011221 14085 01/12/2021 40.00
Total 71-4632-3400 40,00
74-4337-7203 STREET RESURFACING
23300 GRAND RIVER CONSTRUCTION ASPHALT 19275 26551 06/15/1950 435.05
Total 74-4337-7203 435.05
75-31-30 SALES TAX REVENUE
38943 SCHIFFER, NANCY SALES TAX REFUND 011221 14053 01/12/2021 11.51
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Total 75-31-30 11.51
75-34-73 ENTRANCE FEES
38943 DINAR, SAMI REFUND FOR CANCELLED ME 213073 102630 12/29/2020 340,00
Total 75-34-73: 340.00
75-4500-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
92480 CANYON CLEANERS RAGS INVOICE #G791420 1002949-12- 102629 12/27/2020 50.00
75-4500-2280 GENERAL SUPPLIES
56350 WESTERN PAPER DISTRIBUTO REC CENTER CUSTODIAL SUP 3910743 102625 12/21/2020 99.00
Total 75-4500-2290. 149,00
75-4500-3450 UTILITIES
14060 COMCAST CABLE MONTHLY CABLE FEE DEC 202 011221 102615 12/14/2020 348.64
75-4500-3450 UTILITIES
54500 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES REC 9869229323, 66911 12/15/2020 50.57
Total 75-4500-3450: 399.21
75-4500-3530 EQUIP MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
2260 AEDAUTHORITY - DIVISION OF AED CONCIERGE PROGRAMF 39149 102631 01/04/2021 480.00
Total 75-4500-3530: 480.00
75-4500-3630 COMPUTER MAINT AND REPAIR
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 126318 14055 12/15/2020 400.00
Total 75-4500-3630: 400.00
75-4500-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE & GROUNDS
92170 COLORADO DOORWAYS CRCC AUTOMATIC DOORS INV 930396 102609 12/15/2020 8,526.58
Total 75-4500-3660 8,526.58
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
92685 BANNEROT, KARIN YOGA INSTRUCTOR 011221 102616 01/12/2021 70.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
9380 CAIN, SHARON FITNESS INSTRUCTOR SILVER 011221 102617 01/12/2021 35.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
93966 CRANDALL, NEVADA FITNESS INSTRUCTOR CIRCUI 011221 102618 01/12/2021 350.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
40480 HEARN, KERRI FITNESS CLASS INSTRUCTOR 011221 102619 01/12/2021 105.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
38908 KAUFMAN, JULIE FITNESS INSTRUCTOR CYCLIN 011221 102620 01/12/2021 245.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
76168 NEVILAS, JOANNE YOGA INSTRUCTOR 011221 102621 01/12/2021 315.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
92195 NORTON, JOHN FITNESS CLASS INSTRUCTOR 011221 102622 01/12/2021 280.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
38460 PAGE, FRANCES FITNESS CLASS INSRUCTORC 011221 102623 01/12/2021 280,00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
92284 WELLS, ROKHSANA FITNESS INSTRUCTOR SILVER 011221 102624 01/12/2021 385.00
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Total 75-4500-3980: 2,065.00
75-4500-5310 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL
92688 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER LEASE AND METER CH 2397037 102628 12/10/2020 248 26
Total 75-4500-5310 248.26
75-4512-3410 UTILITIES
10665 CEDAR NETWORKS POOL INTERNET 312904 14084 01/04/2021 80.00
Total 75-4512-3410 80.00
75-4800-3410 UTILITIES
19325 EVERGREEN ZEROWASTE REC AND TOWN HALL COMPOS 33650 14075 01/01/2021 27.50
Total 75-4800-3410 27.50
75-4800-9360 PARK IMPROVEMENTS
38901 AAA STATE OF PLAY 12 foot diameter Merry Go Round 43360 102533 11/11/2020 2,158.00
Total 75-4800-9360 2,158.00
75-4800-9362 TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS RED HILL INVOICE #126431 126294, 126 102611 12/12/2020 90.16
Total 75-4800-9362 90.16
77-31-30 SALES TAX REVENUE
38943 SCHIFFER, NANCY SALES TAX REFUND 011221 14053 01/12/2021 69.04
Total 77-31-30 69.04
77-4500-5320 MERCHANT FEE
76333 MUNIRevs ONLINE PAYMENT MERCHANT 5068, 5066, 14072 01/01/2021 319.08
Total 77-4500-5320. 319.08

Grand Totals:

1,480,232 48
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MINUTES
CARBONDALE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 22, 2020
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM

Mayor Dan Richardson called the Board of Trustees virtual Regular Meeting to order on
December 22, 2020, at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL:

The following members were present for roll call:

Mayor Dan Richardson

Trustees Marty Silverstein
Lani Kitching
Luis Yllanes
Erica Sparhawk
Ben Bohmfalk

Arrived After Roll Call Heather Henry

Staff Present:

Town Manager Jay Harrington

Town Clerk Cathy Derby

Finance Director Renae Gustine

CONSENT AGENDA

° Accounts Payable totaling $359,455.54

° BOT 12-8-20 Regular Meeting Minutes

° BOT 12-15-20 Work Session Minutes

° Liquor License Renewal — The Goat

° Recommendation for Appointment — Bike/Pedestrian/Trails Commission

Trustee Bohmfalk made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Trustee Sparhawk
seconded the motion and it passed with:

6 yes votes: Richardson, Yllanes, Silverstein, Kitching, Sparhawk, Bohmfalk
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LETTER TO THE GARFIELD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Discussion ensued on the letter members of the Board drafted to the County
Commissioners concerning aligning COVID levels in the County with the State’s

guidelines and exploring a partnership to provide funding to local businesses impacted
by COVID.

Trustee Henry arrived at the meeting.

Jay noted there are no major changes to the letter although he is the signatory rather
than the Mayor.

Mayor Richardson stated he was concerned that the letter would go public and
personally he would have wanted a call if he was a Commissioner. Trustee Bohmfalk
asked Mayor Richardson why he was reluctant about the letter being public. Mayor
Richardson answered that he feels personal communication is better than a letter, it's
more effective. Trustee Bohmfalk stated that he doesn’t think the letter is going to
change the County’s course of action but it's important that we go on record making it
clear that a lot of people in the County are concerned and we should be following the
State’s guidelines. It's important that the Commissioners get the message.

Mayor Richardson asked the Board if they agree that the letter should be sent. The
maijority of the Board agreed that the Town should send the letter.

LETTER TO THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS COMMISSION

Trustee Sparhawk stated that Allyn Harvey had asked the Trustees to send a thank you
letter to the Colorado Oil and Gas Commission. She asked the Board if they are
comfortable with the letter coming from the entire Board. She explained that it is a big
deal that the Commission changed their structure and how they are staffed. The Board
agreed that the letter should come from the entire Board.

ADJOURNMENT

The December 22, 2020, regular meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m. The next regularly
scheduled meeting will be held virtually on January 12, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED

ATTEST: Dan Richardson, Mayor

Cathy Derby, Town Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 1
SERIES OF 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF
CARBONDALE, COLORADO ESTABLISHING THE PUBLIC PLACE FOR
POSTING NOTICE OF MEETINGS FOR PURPOSE OF COMPLYING WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF CRS 24-6-402 (2) (c)

WHEREAS:

CRS 24-6-402 (2) (c) requires that the Board of Trustees designate a public place
for posting notice of meetings of any local public body as defined in the Statutes.

It is the intent of the General Assembly that local governments transition from
posting physical notices of public meetings in physical locations to posting notices on a
website, social media account, or other official online presence of the local government
to the greatest extent practicable.
